JOHN HOWE HOGE
(15 May 1815-29 May 1895)

By
Robert Hoge Hetherington

2023




INTRODUCTION

Personal Interest and Acknowledgements

My interest in Dr. John Howe Hoge is based upon three things: (1) he delivered my
grandmother, Cynthia Ellen Wohlford, when she was born to Gordon and Matilda Byrnes
Wobhlford September 27, 1882; (2) my grandfather, Joseph Hoge Hetherington, lived and
worked for him when he was a young man; and (3) | transcribed Dr. Hoge’s journal (from 1877
until his death in 1895). Dr. Hoge was an interesting individual. Since he was engaged in so
many areas of life: ministry, medicine, farming, etc., | have organized this book with that in
mind.

| want to thank my wife, Elizabeth Branyon Hetherington, for helping me do research, format
and edit this book.

Ancestors Who Migrated to America

John Howe Hoge descended from William Hoge (1669, Scotland-8 AUG 1749, Frederick Co., VA)
and Barbara Lambert Hume (1670, Scotland-19 FEB 1745, Frederick Co., VA). The Hoge and
Hume families were two of several families on the ship Caledonia traveling from Glasgow,
Scotland, to New York City, New York, during 1682. Along the way, William and Barbara
developed a friendship. Also, along the way, Barbara’s parents became ill and died leaving her
alone. Upon arrival in New York, an uncle, Dr. Johnson of New York, took Barbara to live in his
household. William Hoge settled in Perth Amboy, a community in New Jersey and near New
York City. William and Barbara developed a romantic relationship. They were married 1685,
New Jersey. They move to Delaware, then Pennsylvania and eventually settled in Frederick
County, Virginia 1735. From William and Barbara, the direct descendants leading to John Howe
Hoge include ...

James Mayo Hoge, Sr. (4 JUL 1706, Bedford Co., PA-11 OCT 1754 [or 2 JUN 1795], Montgomery
Co., VA)
Agnes Crawford (14 APR 1700, Scotland-1 MAY 1798, Montgomery Co., VA)
|
James Mayo Hoge, Jr. (12 JAN 1742, Spotsylvania Co., VA-5 APR 1812, Pulaski Co., VA)
Elizabeth Eleanor Haven Howe (11 MAY 1751, Montgomery Co., VA-11 JUL 1835, Montgomery
Co., VA)
I
Daniel Hoge (22 MAR 1785, Montgomery Co., VA-28 MAR 1857, Wise Co., VA)
Nancy Ann Stafford (9 SEP 1783, IRE-12 FEB 1853, Wise Co., VA

I
John Howe Hoge (15 MAY 1815, Ohio-29 MAY 1895, Bland Co., VA)

At the time of publication of this book, the author had been unable to determine why John
Howe Hoge was born in Ohio. In the 1810 Census and 1820 Census, his parents and their
children are listed as living in Giles County, Virginia.



CHAPTER ONE

PARENTS OF JOHN HOWE HOGE

John Hoge'’s parents were Daniel Howe and Nancy Ann Stafford Hoge. Daniel Howe Hoge was
born March 22, 1785, Montgomery County, Virginia. Nancy Ann Stafford was born September
9, 1783, Ireland. Daniel and Nancy were married March 24, 1806, Montgomery County,
Virginia. The children of Daniel and Nancy are as follows:

James Hoge (1 FEB 1807, VA-21 APR 1885, Scott Co., VA)

Elizabeth Howe Hoge (18 DEC 1808, Pulaski Co., VA-12 JAN 1881, Wise Co., VA)
Sarah E. Hoge (7 MAR 1811, Giles Co., VA-20 DEC 1891, Mercer Co., WV)

John Howe Hoge (15 MAY 1815, Miami Co., OH-29 MAY 1895, Bland Co., VA)
Ann Hoge (2 FEB 1817-5 MAY 1822)

Susan M. Hoge (17 MAR 1820, VA-31 JAN 1832)

Daniel Stafford Hoge (15 MAR 1822, Giles Co., VA-12 FEB 1884, Wise Co., VA)
Margaret Anderson Hoge (17 JUL 1825, Giles Co., VA-5 FEB 1870, Bland Co., VA)

Daniel Howe Hoge is listed in the following census lists:

In the 1810 Giles County Census, Daniel Howe Hoge is listed living in his household as follows:
1 male (under 10)  James Hoge (1807)
1 male (16-25) Daniel Hoge (1785)
1 female (under 10) Elizabeth Howe Hoge (1808)
1 female (26-44) Nancy Ann Hoge (1783)
Note: Since names other than the head of household are not listed in this census, | have
suggested the names that may relate to the census.

In the 1820 Giles County, Pearisburg, Census. Daniel Howe Hoge is listed living in his household
as follows:

1 male (under 10)  John Howe Hoge (1815)

1 male (10-15) James Hoge (1807)

1 male (26-44) Daniel Hoge (1785)

3 females (under 10) Sarah Hoge (1811), Ann Hoge (1817) and Susan Hoge (1820)

1 female (26-44) Nancy Ann Hoge (1783)
Note: Since names other than the head of household are not listed in this census, | have
suggested the names that may relate to the census.

In the 1830 Giles County, Virginia Census, Daniel Howe Hoge is listed living in his household as
follows:

1 male (5-9) Daniel Stafford Hoge (1822)

1 male (15-19) John Howe Hoge (1815)

2 males (20-19) ?

2 males (40-49) Daniel Hoge (1785)

2 females (5-9) Susan M. Hoge (1820) and Margaret Anderson Hoge (1825)

2



1 female (10-14) ?
1 female (15-19) ?
1 female (40-49) Nancy Ann Hoge (1783)

Note: Since names other than the head of household are not listed in this census, | have
suggested the names that may relate to the census.

Daniel Hoge made the following property transactions in Giles County from 1833 until 1840:

DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE SIZE COST Deed
Book
9 MAY 1835 | James Overstreet Daniel Hoge NE1 Lot, $167.00 | D, p. 674

Mechanicsburg
and 75 acres

4 MAY 1838 | Daniel Hoge George Hoge NE1 Lot, | $1,300.00
Mechanicsburg
and 75 acres

4 JAN 1838 | Nehemiah Daniel Hoge 400 acres $800.00
Henderson and
Elias Harman

In the 1840 Wythe County, Virginia Census, Daniel Howe Hoge is listed living in his household as
follows:

1 male (15-19) Daniel Stafford Hoge (1822)

1 male (50-59) Daniel Hoge (1785)

1 female (10-14) ?

1 female (15-19) Margaret Anderson Hoge (1825)
1 female (50-59) Nancy Ann Hoge (1783)

Note: Since names other than the head of household are not listed in this census, | have
suggested the names that may relate to the census.

In the 1850 Wythe County, 68" District, #1276, #1276, Daniel Howe Hoge is listed living in his
household as follows:

Daniel Howe Hoge, White, Male, 65, VA, Farmer, Real Estate $3,000.00
Ann Hoge, White, Female, 67, IRE [wife]

John Eaton, White, Male, 44, VA, Farmer, Real Estate $400.00 [son-in-law]
Elizabeth Eaton, White, Female, 42, VA [daughter]

Hester Eaton, White, Female, 18, VA [granddaughter]

Daniel Eaton, White, Male, 16, VA, Laborer [grandson]

Julia Eaton, White, Female, 13, VA [granddaughter]

Mary Eaton, White, Female, 11, VA [granddaughter]




Susan Eaton, White, Female, 7, VA [granddaughter]
Mitchell Stafford, White, Male, 26, VA, Carpenter

Daniel Howe Hoge received several Virginia Land Grants. One example is as follows:

David Campbell, esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia: To all to whom
these presents shall come, Greeting: Know ye, that in conformity with a survey made in
the 13t day of March 1837 by virtue of Land Office Treasury Warrant No. 2657, there is
granted by the said Commonwealth, unto Daniel Hoge a certain tract or parcel of land
containing sixteen acres situate in Giles County on the waters of Walkers Creek bounded
as follows: Beginning at a large chestnut oak on the south side of the Brushy Mountain
and on a line of said Hoge’s land and also on a line of a large survey, and with lines of
the former S89E 52 poles to two white oaks, corner to the same on a flat ridge; N87E
190 poles to a white oak and black oak on a flat ridge; N4W 12 poles to a hickory on the
big survey line and with it leaving the lines of his land; SB0W 232 poles to the beginning,
with its appurtenances to have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land, with its
appurtenances, to the said Daniel Hoge and his heirs forever. In witness whereof, the
said David Campbell, esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia, hath
hereunto set his hand, and caused the lesser seal of the said Commonwealth to be
affixed, at Richmond, on the 30" day of November in the year of our Lord one thousand
eight hundred and thirty 8 and of the Commonwealth the 63, David Campbell

Hickory

8rushy Mauntain
Big Survey Line
Chestnut Oak

N,
\\

Daniel Hoge Land !; White Cak and Black Oak on Flat Ridge
2 White Daks on Flat Ridge

Daniel and Nancy moved from Wythe County to Scott County, Virginia 1852.

Nancy died February 12, 1853. Daniel married Delilia Hyatt [Hiett] (1802-?) May 1, 1856,
Russell County, Virginia. Daniel died March 28, 1857, Coeburn, Wise County, Virginia. Daniel
and Nancy were buried in the Hoge Family Cemetery, Coeburn, Wise County, Virginia.



CHAPTER TWO

SIBLINGS OF JOHN HOWE HOGE

James Hoge

James Hoge (1 FEB 1807, VA-21 APR 1885, Scott Co., VA) married Juliett Howard (21 JUL 1809, Wythe
Co., VA-15 AUG 1859, Bland Co., VA), daughter of Ezekiel and Rebecca Howard, August 28, 1838, Wythe
County, Virginia. The children of James and Juliett Hoge are as follows:

Alexander Howard Hoge (2 JUL 1841, VA-22 MAR 1907, Kansas City, Missouri)
John Milton Hoge (14 JUN 1844, Wythe Co., VA-20 NOV 1913, Washington, D.C.)
Rebecca Anne Hoge (18 MAY 1846, Pulaski Co., VA-19 DEC 1912, Dungannon, Scott Co., VA)

James and Juliette lived in Wythe County, 68™ District, Virginia, until Juliette’s death in 1859. Soon after
her death, James moved to Scott County, Virginia. He lived in the Cornville post office area and the
Floyd District. He lived in this area until his death in 1885. Near the end of his life, he lived in the home
of his daughter, Rebecca Anne and son-in-law, Melvin Rhoton.

James and Juliett Howard Hoge were buried in the Fincastle Church Cemetery, Dungannon, Scott
County, Virginia.

Elizabeth Howe Hoge

Elizabeth Hoge (18 DEC 1808, Pulaski Co., VA-12 JAN 1881, Wise Co., VA) married John Eaton (31 MAR
1804, Giles Co., VA-1876, Rappahannock Co., VA), son of David and Catherine Eaton, January 26, 1829,
Giles County, Virginia. The children of John and Elizabeth Howe Hoge Eaton are as follows:

Hester Ann Eaton (25 MAY 1832, Giles Co., VA-16 JUL 1858, Wise Co., VA)
Daniel Hoge Eaton (18 JUN 1834, Giles Co., VA-16 NOV 1884, Wise Co., VA)
Julia Kerr Eaton (27 SEP 1837, VA-12 APR 1886)

Mary E. Eaton (18 JUL 1838, VA-11 MAR 1914, Lee Co., VA)

Susan Margaret Eaton (9 MAR 1846, VA-4 NOV 1929, Coeburn, Wise Co., VA)

John and Elizabeth lived in Giles County, Virginia until a little before 1850, when they lived in Wythe
County, Virginia, with her parents. By 1860, they had relocated to Wise County, Guest Station, Virginia.
She was living in Wise County, Virginia at the time of her death.

John and Elizabeth Hoge Eaton were buried in the Hoge Family Cemetery, Wise County, Virginia.
Sarah E. Hoge

Sarah E. Hoge (7 MAR 1811, Wythe Co., VA-20 DEC 1891, Mercer Co., WV) married John Carr (9 JUN
1798, Giles Co., VA-2 JUL 1874, Mercer Co., WV), son of John and Margaret Hannah Crow Carr,
December 17, 1834, Montgomery County, Virginia. The children of John and Sarah E. Hoge Carr are as
follows:

Esther Elizabeth Carr (9 APR 1836, Giles Co., VA-27 JUL 1901, Mercer Co., WV)
Daniel Hoge Carr (12 JUL 1838, Giles Co., VA-17 MAY 1927, Mercer Co., WV)
William Robert Carr (12 JUL 1840-1910, Mercer Co., WV)



Susan Eliza Carr (7 DEC 1843, Giles CO., VA-21 APR 1925, Mercer Co., Wv)

Juliett Ellen Howard Carr (4 JAN 1847, Montgomery Co., VA-8 DEC 1929, Mercer Co., WV)
Samuel Dailey Carr (4 JAN 1847, Giles Co., VA-16 MAY 1862, Mercer Co., VA)

Margaret A. Jane Carr (11 JUL 1852, VA-10 JUN 1931, Mercer Co., VA)

John and Sarah lived in Mercer County, Virginia/West Virginia from before 1850 until their deaths.
John and Sarah E. Hoge Carr were buried in the New Hope Cemetery, Mercer County, West Virginia.
Ann Hoge

Ann Hoge (2 FEB 1817-25 MAY 1822) was buried in the Old Mustard Cemetery, Mechanicsburg, Giles
County, Virginia (Now Bland County).

Susan M. Hoge

Susan M. Hoge (7 MAR 1820, Wythe Co. VA-31 JAN 1853) married Harvey Chesney Bruce (17 JAN 1818,
Wise County, Virginia-9 MAY 1891, Wise County, Virginia), son of Joshua and Sarah Bruce, before 1839.
The children of Joshua Chesney and Susan Hoge Bruce are as follows:

Daniel Hoge Bruce (3 SEP 1839, Wythe Co., VA-28 FEB 1912, Knox Co., TN)
Milton Jackson Bruce (11 MAR 1842, Wythe Co., VA-23 JUL 1926, Wise Co., VA)
James Thomas Bruce (1844, Wythe CO., VA-25 NOV 1857, Wise Co., VA)

Ann Eliza Bruce (18 FEB 1850, Wythe Co., VA-24 NOV 1926)

Charles J. Bruce (1 NOV 1859-17 APR 1916)

Harvey and Susan lived in Wythe County, 68" District, Virginia, until her death in 1853,

Susan Hoge Bruce was buried in the Old Mustard Cemetery, Mechanicsburg, Giles County, Virginia (now
Bland County). Harvey Chesney Bruce was buried in the Hoge Family Cemetery, Wise County, Virginia.

Daniel Stafford Hoge

Daniel Stafford Hoge (15 MAR 1822, Giles Co., VA-12 FEB 1884, Wise Co., VA) married Elizabeth Jane
Howard (26 AUG 1824, Wythe County, Virginia-18 AUG 1871, Powell County, Kentucky) about 1840. The
children of Daniel Stafford and Elizabeth Jane Howard Bruce are as follows:

William Newton Hoge (6 AUG 1844, Lee Co., VA-29 JAN 1889, Travis Co., TX)
Robert H. Hoge (1847-?)

Emery Eaton Hoge (JAN 1854, Wise Co., VA-7 SEP 1910, NY)

Edward Anderson Hoge (1857, Wise Co., VA-1918)

Sarah Elizabeth Hoge (28 JAN 1860, Wise Co., VA-19 MAY 1894, Wise Co., VA)
Susan Jane Hoge (18 MAY 1863, Wise Co., VA-18 MAY 1921, WV)

Albert Stafford Hoge (28 JUN 1867, VA-10 JUL 1921, VA)

Mary Lee Hoge (19 JAN 1870, KY-2 MAY 1924, McDowell Co., WV)

Daniel and Elizabeth lived in Wythe County, 68" District, Virginia, before 1850 until a little before 1860.
They moved to Wise County, Guests Station, Virginia about 1860 and lived there until a little before
1870, when they moved to Wolfe County, Kentucky. After Elizabeth’s death, Daniel returned to Wise
County, Gladeville, Virginia by 1880.



Daniel Stafford Hoge was buried in the Hoge Family Cemetery, Coeburn, Wise County, Virginia.
Elizabeth Jane Howard Hoge was buried in the Stanton Cemetery, Stanton, Powell County, Kentucky.

Margaret Anderson Hoge

Margaret Anderson Hoge (17 JUL 1825, Giles Co., VA-5 FEB 1870, Bland Co., VA) married Joshua
Henderson Bruce (5 MAY 1825, Giles Co., VA-2 FEB 1904, Bland Co., VA), son of James and Elizabeth
Justice Bruce, September 19, 1844, Wythe County, Virginia. The children of Joshua Henderson and
Margaret Anderson Hoge Bruce are as follows:

Daniel Hoge Bruce (26 AUG 1846, Giles Co., VA-10 FEB 1915, Wise Co., VA)

James Edward Bruce (18 JAN 1849, Giles CO., VA-23 JUN 1915, Giles Co., VA)
Mitchell Stafford Bruce (14 OCT 1851, Giles Co., VA-3 OCT 1933, Wise Co., VA)

Ann Elizabeth Bruce (15 NOV 1854, Wise Co., VA-6 FEB 1928, Idaho)

Charlotte Susan Jane Bruce (10 NOV 1857, Wise Co., VA-3 JUL 1928, Wythe Co., VA)
Newton A. Bruce (25 MAR 1862, Bland Co., VA-30 JUL 1916, Bland Co., VA)

Sarah Margaret Bruce (13 MAR 1867, Bland Co., VA-8 APR 1908, Wythe Co., VA)

Joshua and Margaret lived in Giles County, Virginia until a little before 1860, when they moved to Wise
County, Guests Station, Virginia. By 1870, they were living in Bland County, Seddon District, Virginia.

Margaret Anderson Hoge Bruce and Joshue Henderson Bruce were buried in the Bruce Cemetery, Bland
County, Virginia.

i

Daniel Stafford Hoge
1822-1884

James Hoge
1807-1885




CHAPTER THREE

LAND OWNER

Over the years, John Howe Hoge owned many properties and acres in several counties in
Virginia. Some properties were acquired through Virginia land grants and others by purchase.
He seemed to be very successful dealing in land. There never was a time during his adult life
when he did not own several properties.

Wythe County, Virginia
Only one land grant has been discovered from Wythe County as follows:

David Campbell, Esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia: To all to whom
these presents shall come ... Greeting: Know Ye, That in conformity with a survey made
the 11th day of August 1837, by virtue of an order of the County Court of Wythe County,
there is granted by the said Commonwealth, unto John H. Hoge, a certain Tract of land
Viz: one tract of 187 acres, one of 49 acres, one of 78 acres and one of 115 acres
including a certain Tract or Parcel of land containing four hundred and twenty acres and
situatate in Wythe County bounded as follows: Beginning at three white oaks, one of
them double by a branch, a corner to the first named tract of 187 acres and corner to
the line of division between said Hoge and David Graham; thence with said line N31W
45 poles crossing said branch to a white oak sapling blazed, S57W 90 poles to three
white oak sapling, N23W 122 poles to a stake near a hickory and three white oak sapling
on the top of a ridge, S37W 98 poles to three red oaks on a line of said survey of 49
acres & with line of the same S73W 82 poles to a white oak sapling & dead black oak by
a gully, S40W 22 poles to a black oak, SS0W 76 poles to a black oak corner to George
Walton’s land and with said Walton’s lines S56E poles to a Spanish oak in said line, S74E
205 poles to two black oaks , S40E 52 poles to a white oak and hickory sapling & leaving
Walton’s line S45E 141 poles to two hickories on a high ridge, N67E 34 poles to a black
oak, N52E 43 poles to a hickory corner to the land deeded by John Bethel to said Hoge
& with lines thereof N56E 88 poles to two black oaks on a ridge ... (Unreadable)... N13W
122 poles to two white oak saplings & chestnut, S68W 50 poles to a black oak & N82W
40 poles to the beginning with its appurtenances. To have and to hold the said Tract or
Pracel of Land, with its appurtenances, to said John H. Hoge and his heirs forever. In
witness whereof, the said David Campbell, Esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of
Virginia, hath hereto set his hand and caused the Lesser Seal of the said Commonwealth
to be affixed, at Richmond, on the 15" day of October in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and thirty nine and of the Commonwealth the sixty fourth.
David Campbell

From the above land grant it can be determined that John H. Hoge owned a tract of land in
Wythe County deeded to him by John Bethel.



Pulaski County, Virginia

By the age of 24, he owned nine parcels of land containing totally approximately 1,332 acres in
Pulaski County, Virginia. Most of these parcels were in the Back Creek area approximately 10
miles north of the court house. Over the years the number of parcels and acreage varied up
and down a little; however, even when he was no longer a resident of Pulaski County, he
maintained ownership of most of these.

One example is a land grant as follows:

Henry A. Wise, Esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia: To all to whom
these presents shall come ... Greeting: Know Ye, That in conformity with a survey made
the twenty fourth day of June One Thousand eight hundred and fifty eight, by virtue of
Land Treasury Warrant No. 23837, there is granted by the said Commonwealth, unto
John H. Hoge, a certain Tract or Parcel of Land, containing one acre, three rods and
twenty one poles lying in Pulaski County, and bounded as follows, viz: Beginning at 4
white oaks above the Thorn Spring Campground , corner of John Jordan’s Vineyard tract
of land, and also a corner to a tract of land formally belonging to Wm. Hoge, and with a
line of said tract North West 124 poles to a stake, corner to said Jordan’s Vineyard tract;
Thence with line of the same N 57 degrees E to a stake where said deed calls for two
white oaks; Thence S 3 % E 12 poles to the beginning, with it appurtenances. To have
and to hold the said Tract or Pracel of Land, with its appurtenances, to said John H. Hoge
and his heirs forever. In witness whereof, the said Henry A. Wise, Esquire, Governor of
the Commonwealth of Virginia, hath hereto set his hand and caused the Lesser Seal of
the said Commonwealth to be affixed, at Richmond, on the first day of September in the
year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty nine and of the Commonwealth
the eighty fourth. Fenwy (. Wise

Giles County, Virginia

John Hoge owned three large parcels of property (17 acres, 175 acres and 90 acres) in Giles County and
two lots in Mechanicsburg, Giles County. The parcels were purchased by him during the 1830’s -
1850’s. He maintained ownership of these parcels for many years. One example is the 175 acres he
owned, which was adjacent to Mechanicsburg, as presented below.



J— 3 poles

Top of Brushy Me

Hollow

94 poles

54 poles

112 poles.

190 poles

Mechanicsbulg

33 poles

The parcel of land to the left is
175 acres belonging to John
Hoge from about 1851 to 1874.
It is located at the west end of
Mechanicsburg. He purchased
this parcel, located in Giles
County at that time, from John
Eaton for $1,500.00 in 1851. He
sold it, located at that time in
Bland County, to William P.
Mustard in 1874, for $2.500.00.

Wise County, Virginia

John Hoge made the following property transactions in Wise County from 1855 until 1860:

DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE SIZE COST Deed Book
3 JUL 1855 | John Preston John H. Hoge
(trustee)
John H. Hoge 300 acres | $200.00
24 JUN 1857 | Virginia Grant John H. Hoge
31 OCT 1857 | John H. Hoge Noah B. Bruce 250 acres | $1,200.00 | 1, p. 66
1 SEP 1858 | Virginia Grant John H. Hoge 547 acres
1 SEP 1858 | Virginia Grant John H. Hoge 229 acres
25 JAN 1860 | Morgan Lipps John H. Hoge 100 acres $100.00 | 1-222
6 APR 1860 | John H. Hoge R.P. Dickenson 1, p. 186
31 AUG 1860 | John H. Hoge R.P. Dickenson 35 % acres 1, p. 187
30 JAN 1861 | John H. Hoge Margaret Hoge 500 acres 1, p. 199
22 DEC 1866 | John H. Hoge R.P. Dickenson 30 acres $400.00 | 2, p. 159
5 FEB 1867 | John H. Hoge Forest M. Powers 200 acres 2,p.90
20 DEC 1869 | John H. Hoge R.P. Dickenson 100 acres $500.00 | 2, p. 148
23 FEB 1871 | John H. Hoge Wade H. Powers 4,p. 10
22 Jan 1872 | John H. Hoge James Hoge 500+ acres $700.00 | 4, p. 87
1 JAN 1880 | John H. Hoge R.P. Dickenson $10.00 | 5,, p. 185
3 FEB 1882 | John H. Hoge William J. Ring 229 acres | $250.00 | 8, p. 36

10




4 FEB 1882 | John H. Hoge William McFall 75 acres $100.00 | 9, p. 416
16 JUL 1888 | John H. Hoge David R. Ramsey 11, p. 332
3 AUG 1889 | John H. Hoge J. Henderson Bruce 440 acres 14, p. 191
12 SEP 1980 | John H. Hoge Georgia A. Litz $1.00 | 23, p. 300
30 JUN 1891 | John H. Hoge Will C. Holland $1.00 | 27, p. 263

One example is a land grant as follows:

Henry A. Wise, Esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia. To all to whom these
presents shall come — Greeting: Know ye, that in conformity with a survey made on the
seventeenth day of October one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven by virtue of Land Office
Treasury Warrant No. 23426, there is granted by the said Commonwealth unto John H. Hoge a
certain Tract or Parcel of Land, containing two hundred and twenty nine acres lying in Wise
County on Ices Cabin ridge, waters of Crane Nest Creek, waters of the Pound fork of Big Sandy
river and bounded as follows: Beginning at 2 beeches & a sugar tree, corner to Henry Atkins’
land, S 20E 56 poles to a hickory & chestnut oak, S15W 30 poles to a black pine, S36W 30 poles
to three chestnut oaks on a cliff, S52W 94 poles to a small poplar, black gum and dogwood on a
lick spring, S15W 60 poles to a poplar, S46W 48 poles to a chestnut, maple and two white oaks
on the top of said ridge, N41W 22 poles to a chestnut, N9W 8 poles to a locust on Dunn’s line
and with said line N25W 90 poles to two chestnuts and a black gum, corner to same, N25E 34
poles to a hickory and dogwood in a flat, N1OE 42 poles to a chestnut oak, N21E60 poles to a
Spanish oak, N14E 44 poles to a black gum & cucumber, N36W 45 poles to a stake, S65E 174
poles to the beginning with all appurtenances. To have and to hold the said Tract or Parcel of
Land with its appurtenances , to the said John H. Hoge and his heirs forever. In witness whereof,
the said Henry A. Wise, Esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia, hath hereunto set
his hand and caused the lesser seal of the said Commonwealth to be affixed, at Richmond, on
the first day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty eight
and of the Commonwealth the eighty third. Hnew . Wise

Bland County, Virginia

After John Hoge moved from Wise County to Bland County in the early 60’s, he lived on his property
located on the west end of Mechanicsburg. From 1863 through 1893, John Hoge purchased over 20
parcels containing a total of more than 3,261 acres. He kept some parcels for many years and some for
only a few. The point is that he bought and sold many acres of land in Bland County. He also owned

houses and lots in the towns of Seddon and Mechanicshurg.

John Hoge made the following property transactions in Bland County from 1862 until 1872:

DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE SIZE COST Deed Book
17 JUL 1862 | John H. Hoge Elias Harman 1,p.21
23 SEP 1863 | Daniel S. Hoge John H. Hoge 177 acres $200.00 | 1, p. 118
6 FEB 1864 | David Byrnes (dec.) John H. Hoge 177 acres 1,p. 118
23 FEB 1870 | Elias Repass John H. Hoge 60 acres $50.00 | 1, p. 464
20JUL 1870 | John H. Hoge Jacob Muncy 61 acres 2,p.21
31 AUG 1870 | William S. Harman John H. Hoge 2,p.37
29 NOV 1870 | Com. Martin Williams | John H. Hoge 300 acres 3, p.158

11




January 16, 1872, he purchased 350 acres from James Hoge and others for $150.00. This property on
Walkers Creek Road was located a little west of the intersection of Route 308 and Walkers Creek Road.
He lived on this property until his death in 1895. Upon his death, part of the property was willed to
Wiley and Mollie Compton and another part to James and Sue Robinett.

Helveys Mill Creek

John H. Hoge
Homeplace

Helveys Mill Creek

Wiley J. Compton

Walkers Creek
/

James W.
Robinett

12



John Hoge made the following property transactions in Bland County from 1872 until 1893:

DATE GRANTOR GRANTEE SIZE COST Deed Book
27 SEP 1872 | John H. Hoge James H. Muncy $500.00
14 OCT 1872 | James Hoge John H. Hoge 350 acres 2,p.336
15 OCT 1872 | St. Clair French John H. Hoge 600 acres 2,p.334
8 OCT 1873 | Daniel O. McNiel John H. Hoge Lot 25, Seddon $350.00
3 Dec 1873 | John H. Hoge Samuel Bernard % acre $25.00
6 DEC 1873 | B.H. Oxley John H. Hoge 80 acres $800.00
9 DEC 1873 | John H. Hoge William P. Mustard 175 acres | $2,500.00
16 DEC 1873 | Samuel W. Williams | John H. Hoge 300 acres 3, p. 158
13 JAN 1874 | John H. Hoge Elias Harman 3, p. 165
20 JAN 1874 | Elias Repass John H. Hoge 60 acres $50.00
13 JAN 1874 | John H. Hoge Samuel Bernard Mechanicsburg 3, p. 165
27 JAN 1874 | Sarah McNiel John H. Hoge Lot 25, Seddon 3, p. 177
18 FEB 1874 | Daniel O. McNiel John H. Hoge 8 acres 3,p.193
14 MAR 1874 | John H. Hoge James H. Muncy 3, p. 197
31 MAR 1874 | Rhoda J. Oxley John H. Hoge 80 acres 3,p.199
9 JUL 1874 | Sarah J. Dunbar John H. Hoge 466 acres 3, p. 217
5 AUG 1874 | John H. Hoge William P. Mustard 175 acres | $2,500.00 | 3, p. 227
2 DEC 1874 | E.G. Booth John H. Hoge
13 NOV 1876 | William C. Bruce John H. Hoge 350 acres | $2,750.00
26 JAN 1877 | John H. Hoge Francis M. Gordon Mechanicsburg 3,p. 476
27 JAN 1877 | William P. Bruce John H. Hoge 250 acres 3, p. 477
16 FEB 1880 | John H. Hoge Newberry & others 60 acres | $3,000.00
12 MAR 1880 | John H. Hoge H.M. Bird 2-3 & 40 acres 4, p. 156
12 MAR 1880 | John H. Hoge B.F. Petree 80 acres
15 DEC 1880 | John H. Hoge H.M. Bird
5 JAN 1881 | John H. Hoge Henry Newberry 240 acres 4,p.173
10 JAN 1883 | Daniel S. Hoge John H. Hoge 177 acres 4,p. 472
18 MAY 1883 | Com. Williams John H. Hoge 8-9 acres
12 JUN 1884 | John H. Hoge J.J. Powers Mechanicsburg | $100.00 | 8, p. 234
10JUL 1884 | Com. M. Williams John H. Hoge 4, p. 655
11JUL 1884 | John H. Hoge Benjamin F. Petree 80 acres 4, p. 657
20 JAN 1888 | John H. Hoge Francis M. Gordon 8-9 acres | $200.00 |5, p.433
20 JAN 1888 | John H. Hoge Samuel Bernard 75-100 acres | $1,000.00
30 OCT 1888 | John H. Hoge Robert C. Green Lot 25, Seddon | $250.00 | 6, p. 72
22 FEB 1888 | Thomas Muncy John H. Hoge 120, 30 & 147 5, p. 339
acres
10 OCT 1890 | John H. Hoge Robert C. Green Lot 25, Seddon 6,p.72
20 JUN 1891 | D.O. McNiel John H. Hoge 2 acres 6, p. 177
25JUL 1891 | William Kitts John H. Hoge 2 acres
29 JUL 1891 | John H. Hoge George R. Brown 2 acres | $120.00 | 6,p.198
10 OCT 1892 | John H, Hoge James W. Robinett 4-5 acres 6, p. 306
6 FEB 1894 | Charles W. Miller John H. Hoge 100 acres 6, p. 487

13




Some of John Hoge's and some church’s deeds are as follows:
John H. Hoge to Robert C. Green October 30, 1888, Bland Deed Book 6, page 72

This deed made and entered this 30'" day of October in the year of Christ One Thousand
Eight Hundred and Eighty Eight (1888) between J.H. Hoge and Sarah Hoge, his wife of
the first part and R.C. Green of the second part, both of the County of Bland, State of
Virginia. Witnesseth that the party of the first part hath sold and by these presents doth
convey unto the party of the second part for and in consideration of the sum of Two
Hundred and Fifty dollars ($250) a certain house and lot in the town of Seddon, Bland
County, Virginia, the purchase money having been paid, the receipt thereof is hereby
acknowledged, the house and lot being the same that said Green now lives in, being lot
No. 25 and which was deed to said Hoge by D.O. McNiel and wife of date 8"of October
1873 and bounded on the west by Main Street, on the north by an alley, on the east by
the Wash Patton lot, on the south by the Repass lot (now owned by said R.C. Green.
And the party of the first part doth hereby convey said house and lot with its
appurtenances to the said R.C. Green and his heirs forever with covenants of General
Warranty. Witness the following signature and seals the day and date above written.

John H. & Sarah Hoge to Samuel H. Bernard, January 20, 1888, Bland Deed Book 7, page 277

This deed made and entered into this 20t January in the year of Christ One Thousand
Eight Hundred and Eighty Eight between John H. Hoge and Sarah his wife of the first
part and Samuel H. Bernard of the second part both of the County of Bland State of
Virginia, Witnesseth, that the party of the first part for and in consideration of the sum
of one thousand dollars (51,000.00) in hand paid the receipt is hereby acknowledged
hath sold and by these presents doth convey unto the said Bernard a certain tract or
boundary of land hereafter described situate and being in the County of Bland, VA
adjoining Mechanicsburg, it being all the land on the south of Walkers Creek and
Holston Turnpike road deeded to said Hoge by Martin Williams Special Com. Appointed
by Circuit Court of date 18" May 1883 except two small pieces of some 10 or 12 acres
this day deeded to F.M. Gordon and Gordon Wobhlford, said land bounded by F.M.
Gordon and Gordon Wohlford on the west, G.H. Pauley & A.G. Updyke on the south and
A.G. Updyke & the town lots of Mechanicsburg being on the east and the Walkers Creek
and Holston Turnpike road on the north containing some 75 or 100 acres, be the same
more or less and the party of the first part conveys said land and it appurtenances to the
said S.H. Bernard and his heirs forever with covenants of General Warranty except a
house and lot deeded to Hiram Patton and wife during their natural lives by Wm. P.
Mustard and at their deaths to revert to said Mustard and his heirs or assigns, which is
now the said S.H. Bernard. Witness the following signatures & seals.

J.3€. Foge
Sanah Foge

14



Rhoda and Sarah S. Helvey to Hoge’s Chapel Trustees June 12, 1879,
Bland Deed Book 5, page 59

This deed made and entered into this 12" day of June in the year of Christ One
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Nine (1879) between Rhoda Helvey and Sarah B.
Helvey of the first part and John H. Hoge, B.F. Petree, O.C. Harman, Robt. C. Green, Jesse
W. Bruce and Addison B. Pauley,Trustees of the second part. Both of the County of
Bland, State of Virginia. Witnesseth that the parties of the first part for the love they
have for Christ and the M.E. Church South and for the further sum of One dollar in hand
paid, the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged doth hereby give, grant and sell to the
said Trustees and their successors in office appointed by the Quarterly Conference of
said church a certain parcel of land upon which a church has been erected called Hoge's
Chapel and bounded as follows: Beginning at a stake on the Turnpike road a north
course from the church, and running thence with said road S25W 18 poles to a stake on
the south bank of the spring branch so as to include the spring near a low bush, thence
S65E 18 poles to a sourwood, thence N25E 18 poles to some low bushes and a
thornbush in an old ___ in a pile or ledge of rocks, thence N65W 18 poles to the
beginning, containing two acres. The said Rhoda Helvey and Sarah B. Helvey conveys
said lot to said Trustees in trust that said premises shall be used, kept, maintained and
disposed of as a place of divine worship for the use of the ministry and membership of
the M.E. Church South subject to the discipline , usage, and ministerial appointments of
said church as from time to time authorized and declared by the General Conference of
said church and the Annual Conference within whose bounds the said premises are
situated. And the said parties of the first doth hereby convey to said Trustees one acre
of land lying north of this dwelling house as a burying ground, which is now used for
that purpose and the said parties of the first part doth hereby convey said two lots to
said Trustees as aforesaid with covenants of General Warranty. Witness the following
signatures and seals.

DO McNiel to John Hoge and JW Robinett April 6, 1891, Bland Deed Book6, page 177

This deed made and entered into this 6" day of April in the year of Christ one thousand
eight hundred and ninety one (1891) between Daniel O. McNiel and Sarah Ellen his wife
of the first part and John H. Hoge and James W. Robinett of the second part all of the
County of Bland State of Virginia, witnesseth: that the party of the first part for and in
consideration of the sum of one thousand dollars in hand paid the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, hath sold by these presents doth convey unto the party of the
second part a certain boundary of land containing some 2 acres upon which a saw and
grist mill has been erected where once stood a mill known as the Elias Harman mill,
situate and being in the County of Bland State of Virginia and bounded as follows to wit:
Beginning on a spruce pine on the south bank of Walkers Creek not far from J. Wash.
Kitts” house some 200 yards below the mill dam; thence a little west of north down the
bluff about 3 poles to the middle of the creek to a stake; thence down the creek 3 1/3
poles to a stake in the middle of the creek; thence a little west of north 18 % poles
passing on the east side of the stable to a stake by a gate post on the south bank of a

15



road going to the mill; thence a west course crossing said road to a small sugar tree on
the bluff above the mill dam; thence down the bluff a south course some 15 poles
crossing the mill pond some four poles above the dam and mill house to a stake on the
south bank of the mill pond; thence down the creek an east course to a stake below the
dam; thence to the middle of the creek about 1 pole to a stake; thence a straight course
12 or 15 poles to the beginning. And the party of the first part doth hereby convey the
above described land and all its appurtenances (including the saw and grist mill, which
has been erected on said land) to the said Hoge and Robinett and their heirs forever
with covenants of General Warranty. Witness the following signatures and seals.

Jane M. and William H. Hoge to Presbyterian Church February 15, 1892,
Bland Deed Book 6, page 289

This deed made this 15" day of February 1892 between Mrs. Jane M. Hoge and William
E. Hoge of the County of Bland in the State of Virginia parties of the first part and Ballard
P. Brown, Abram F. Harman and William H. Hoge, Trustees for the Presbyterian Church
in the United States within the Abingdon Presbytery; and of the County and State
aforesaid parties of the second part: Wintesseth, That the said parties of the first part
for and in consideration of their love and affection for said church and their desire for its
well being and prosperity; and for further consideration of an dollar to the paid in hand
paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do grant and convey unto the said
Ballard P. Brown, Abram F. Harman and William H. Hoge, Trustees as aforesaid, for the
Presbyterian Church in the US in their bounds of Abingdon Presbytery all that certain
tract of land lying in Bland County, Virginia, on the waters of Helvey's Mill Creek, a
branch of Walkers Big Creek, known as the “Point Pleasant Church lot,: and containing
one square acre by the same more or less and bounded as follows to wit: Beginning at a
stone near the south east corner of the church and running thence S45W 210 feet to a
stone, thence N45W 210 feet to a stone, thence N45E 210 to a stone near the public
school lot, thence S45E 210 feet to the beginning to have and to hold the said tract of
land unto them the said parties of the second part as herein before maintained or their
successors as Trustees for the Presbyterian Church in the US for the sole user and behalf
of the said Presbyterian Church in the US for church and cemetery purposes forever, but
with the further provision that whenever said church ceases to use said property for
church and cemetery purposes or shall convey it of cause it to be conveyed to another
person, for purpose other than the actual use of the Presbyterian Church, then said land
shall revert to the originia owners with all the appurtenances thereto belonging and said
parties of the first part do hereby grant warrant generally, the property herein conveyed
with all appurtenances therein belonging. Witness the following signatures and seals
this the 15" day of February 1892.

16



Thomas J. Munsey to John Hoge 22 FEB 1888, Bland Deed Book 5, page 339

This deed made and entered this 22" day of February in the year of Christ One
Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Eight (1888) between Tho. J. Munsey of the first
part and John H. Hoge of the second part both of the County of Bland, State of Virginia.
Witness that whereas the said Tho. J. Munsey did on the 8 of July 1876 sell a certain
boundary of land to A.F. Harman hereafter described for the sum of Sixty dollars in hand
paid, the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, and whereas said land has been sold
several times to different parties finally to the said Hoge, now by covenant of all the
parties said deed is made to the said Hoge. Said land situate and being in the County of
Bland, State of Virginia on the south of Brushy Mountain above the farm now owned by
0.B. Smith and wife and bounded as follows to wit: Beginning on a dead white oak, red
oak and small sourwood, corner between O.B. Smith and wife and said T.J. Munsey.
N28W 252 po to 3 pin oaks bushes on a spur, E 136 po and 20 links to a stake in the old
line of Elias Harman to Hiram & Zachariah Munsey near the road crossing Brushy
Mountain, S 168 po to 3 white oaks, a corner of Big Survey, purchased by Hiram
Munsey, thence with an entry made by Hiram Munsey of 32 % acres surveyed 30 August
1854, N58E 83 po to a red oak and 3 chestnut oaks, Fanning corner, S28E 12 po to a pine
on top of a ridge near a chesnut oak pointer, a corner of said Munsey’s, land, S42West
28 % po to a pine and black oak, Baltzer Helvey's now 0.B. Smith and wife, S44W with
Smith’s line 108 po to the beginning containing 120 acres and 147 links. And the said
Munsey conveys the above described land to the said Hoge with covenants of General
Warranty. Said Munsey also conveys another tract to said Hoge adjoining the foregoing
boundary as follows: Beginning on a red oak and ...

William E. Hoge to Public School 14 FEB 1882, Bland Deed Book 4, page 472

This deed made this 14" day of February 1882 between Wm E. Hoge of the first part
and Wm B. Ashworth and A.F. Miller, public school trustees all of the County of Bland &
State of Virginia of the second part. Witnesseth that for the purpose of having a public
school house erected and for the further consideration of the said trustees releasing to
the said party of the first part all their right title & claim to the lot of land know as the
Point Pleasant Academy lot, the said Wm E. Hoge doth grant, bargain & sell to the said
parties of the second part as trustees & their successors in office a lot of land north west
of said Academy lot bounded as follows to wit: Beginning in the middle of the road
running up Helvey’s Mill Creek above a ledge of rocks, thence crossing the road above
the spring passing a locust tree on the bank to a locust tree, a corner of the Pt. Pleasant
Academy lot, thence N-West parallel with the creek a sufficient distance that a line
parallel with the first line to the road & down the same will include one acre with the
privilege of using water from the spring. It is understood and agreed that should said
property cease to be required for public school purposes, the title to the same shall
revert to the owner of the continuous land and the said Wm E. Hoge covenants that he
will warrant generally the property hereby conveyed. Witness the following signatures
and seals.

17



CHAPTER FOUR

OCCUPATIONS

John Hoge was a man of many interests and occupations. He was interested in local and
national politics, community development, medicine, law, ministry, farming, etc. One
contemporary writing about his work as a physician wrote that he could have been a genius in
medicine if he had not been involved in so many other things.

PHYSICIAN

The first document this writer has discovered identifying John Howe Hoge as a physician is in
the 1850 Giles County, Virginia Census. At the time, he was 34 years old. He may have already
served as a physician for several years; however, no record has been found indicating that.
Also, no record has been found concerning any medical college he may have attended.
Although there were some medical schools, the apprenticeship system was the main form of
medical training in the early 1800’s in the United States. Possibly, John Hoge served as an
apprentice to a physician as his preparation for becoming a physician. In regards to being
licensed, the first mention of such was in 1885, when he paid Bland County $10.00 for a license
to practice medicine in the county.

During his medical career, he delivered a least 728 children. Almost all of his contact with
patients was through home visits. Between 1877 and 1889, he reported about 300 patient
visits identified as “sick” visits. These did not include visits to deliver children and pull teeth.
Some of the other services he provided were “tapping” fluid, setting broken bones, etc. Again,
over 90% of the service he provided related to sickness. It is interesting that on a few occasions
he functioned as a veterinarian attending to livestock.

There is one interesting story of Dr. Hoge performing a cesarean on a pregnant woman with
severe complications. Two other physicians present had given up on attending the woman. Dr.
Hoge performed the cesarean resulting in both the woman and child surviving.

SOME CHILDREN DELIVERD BY JOHN HOGE MOSTLY IN BLAND COUNTY, VIRGINIA

DATE CHILD FATHER MOTHER
28 JUL 1878 | John Farmer John Trigg Farmer Virginia E. Hancock
11 SEP 1878 | Born Dead Robert C. Green Adaline V. Magruder
9 APR 1879 | Charles Pierce Pawley Harvey Sebastian Pawley Syrilda Alice
4 SEP 1879 | Robert Lee Myers John Fletcher Myers Louisa P. Kitts
5 SEP 1879 | Rachel Mary Ann Havens John James Havens Laura Jane Hancock
19 OCT 1879 | John H. Ashworth William B. Ashworth Martha Ellen Compton
21 MAR 1880 | William H. Odum Marion Brown Odum Mary Elizabeth Wilson
1FEB 1881 | ? Jackson Nye Tickle Mary Ann Waggoner
10 MAR 1881 | Maude Petree Bruce Jesse Winton Bruce Elizabeth S. Muncy
17 AUG 1881 | Joseph Addison Dunagan Joseph Dunagan Julia Annie Harman

18




10 SEP 1881 Henry Casper Groseclose Louvenia Victoria Peery
2 OCT 1881 | Ossie Myers John Fletcher Myres Louisa P. Kitts
21 OCT 1881 | Ida Jane Burton Giles Henderson Burton Callie Dixie Kitts
26 NOV 1881 | Mary Ann Susan Pauley Creed Franklin Pauley Lettia M. Kitts
12 DEC 1881 | Thomas Cicero Thompson | John Hoge Thompson Rhoda Lou Fanning
19 FEB 1882 | Arista Trinkle Harman Orsova Cecil Harman Marcia Jane Hoge
15 SEP 1882 Wil Hancock
27 SEP 1882 | Cynthia Ellen Wohlford Gordon Wohlford Mailda Byrnes
15 SEP 1882 | Walter Frances Hoback William Hoback Nicatie V. Thompson
?20 SEP 1882 H.G. Kitts
25 FEB 1883 | Clarence Levi McNiel Daniel Osborne McNiel Sarah E. Wohlford
4 MAR 1883 | William Harvey Myers John Fletcher Myres Louisa P. Kitts
10 MAR 1883 | Gilbert Morgan Mitchell Timothy Elijah Mitchell Ardelia Jane Wohlford
31 MAR 1883 | Peery Drayron Bruce Jesse Winton Bruce Elizabeth Sophia Muncy
5 APR 1883 | James E. Pauley Gordon Paris Pauley Sallie S. Thompson
9 APR 1883 | Oscar Jasper Mustard S.P. Mustard Matilda Peery
17 APR 1883 | Myrtle Pearl Rider Thomas Andrew Rider Jane A. Winn
3 MAY 1883 | Ward Sheffey Harman Orsova Cecil Harman Ethel Pearl Munsey
5 MAY 1883 | David Henry Pauley Gratton Crockett Pauley Mary Geneva Kitts
12 MAY 1883 | Mary Virginia Kitts Ballard Graham Kitts Elizabeth V. Kitts
30 MAY 1883 | Bertha Augusta Tickle Gordon Harvey Tickle Christina G. Pauley
3 JUN 1883 | Born Dead J.S. Tickle
10 JUN 1883 | Della Elizabeth Tickle Jackson Nye Tickle Mary Ann Waggoner
21 JUN 1883 | Born Dead J.K. Helvey
28 JUN 1883 | Charles Hoge Blankenship William Jackson Blankenship | Loutheria Dillow
23 FEB 1884 | Naomi Black Harman Paris B. Harman Martha J. Rhinehart
1 MAR 1884 | Mary Elizabeth Morehead Leonard Franklin Morehead | Emma Louise Robinett
23 MAR 1884 | Harmon Monrow Wyrick Robert Sheffey Wyrick Elizabeth A. Hancock
14 APR 1884 | Lula Virginia Robertson William Thomas Robertson Marietta E. Henderson
1 JUN 1884 | Ethel Pearl Munsey Harvey James Munsey Catherine Abagail Kitts
4 JUN 1884 | Mary Susan Burton Giles Burton Callie Dixie Kitts
3 AUG 1884 | Lillie Hoge Robinett James Ward Robinett Susan J. Hoge
14 JAN 1885 | Emory Lee Ashworth Joseph Martin Ashworth Orlena Caroline Roach
21 JAN 1885 Thomas Burton
10 MAR 1885 | Lucy Hoge Carr Robert Graham Carr Lucy Ann King
14 MAR 1885 | Robert Cleveland Harman Abraham Fielder Harman Margaret Cubine
25 APR 1885 | James Andrew Kitts William Ray Kitts Nancy Edith Burton
16 JUN 1885 | Howard Lee Pauley Creed Franklin Pauley Lettia Martelia Kitts
5JUL 1885 Winton Carr Ellen Jane lones
12 OCT 1885 Paris Thompson
18 NOV 1885 | Rosa Mae Ashworth William Brisendine Ashworth | Martha Ellen Compton
23 DEC 1885 | Twin Pleas Hancock
23 DEC 1885 | Twin Ples Hancock
27 FEB 1886 | Jordan Albert Robertson William Thomas Robertson Marietta E Henderson
3 APR 1886 | Mary Hester Davis John David Davis Margaret E. Bogle
15 JUN 1886 | Rebecca Robinett James Sullivan Robinett Eleanor Rebecca Hoge

19




25 JUN 1886 | William Maston Bird John Shannon Bird Victoria Alice Bennett
29 Aug 1886 | John Hugh Robinett James Ward Robinett Susan J. Hoge
7 OCT 1886 | Bessie Mae Dunagan William Dunagan Mary Ella Bogle
2 NOV 1886 | John Henry Robertson William Henry Robertson Olivia Jane Durham
26 NOV 1886 | Henry Bowen Ashworth Joseph Martin Ashworth Orlena Caroline Roach
28 DEC 1886 | Pocahontas Carr Robert Graham Carr Lucy Ann King
26 FEB 1887 | Flora Virginia Pauley Creed Franklin Pauley Lettia M. Kitts
18 MAR 1887 | Alice Arabelle Burton Giles Henderson Burton Callie Dixie Kitts
29 MAR 1887 | Lillie Mae Carr Winton Carr Ellen Jane Jones
20 MAY 1887 | Ford Baldwin Robinett James Sullivan Robinett Eleanor Rebecca Hoge
11 JUN 1887 | Roach Dewayne Dunagan Philip Dunagan Martha Ann Overstreet
18 SEP 1887 | Jamanah Hoge William Howe Hoge Vicie Jerusha Mustard
25 NOV 1887 | Dunn Thurman Wyrick Robert Sheffey Wyrick Elizabeth A. Hancock
23 JAN 1888 | John Jasper Stuart Samuel Morrison Stuart Mary Ellen Bird
10 MAR 1888 | Charles Henderson Kitts William Ray Kitts Nancy Edith Burton
15 MAR 1888 | Sarah Hoge Wall Samuel Lee Wall Nancy S. Dunagan
1 AUG 1888 | Linkie Mildred Carr Robert Graham Carr Lucy Ann King
10 NOV 1888 | Paris Estill Thompson Comma Estill Thompson Margaret Hutsel Munsey
27 DEC 1888 | Paris Petree Ashworth Joseph Martin Ashworth Orlean Caroline Roach
14 FEB 1889 | Andrew Winton Bruce Jesse Winton Bruce Elizabeth Sopia Muncy
11 APR 1889 | Miller Wythe Newberry Wythe Chapman Newberry Elizabeth S. Mustard
20 MAY 1889 | Lakie Estelle Robinett James Ward Robinett Susan J. Hoge
13 AUG 1889 | Roy Carrington Robinett James Sullivan Robinett Eleanor Ellen Hoge
3 SEP 1889 Jim Wall
4 SEP 1889 | Miller Harman John Henry Harman Victoria C. Pauley
12 NOV 1889 William Thomas Robertson Marietta E. Henderson
28 JAN 1890 | Ira Kelley Thompson John Edward Thompson Rachel Catherine Pauley
21 SEP 1890 | Kelly R. Wall Samuel Lee Wall Nancy S. Dunagan
28 JUN 1891 | Born Dead Philip Dunagan Martha Ann Overstreet
16 FEB 1892 | John Nye Tickle George Lee Trinkle Ellen Smith Pegram
9 APR 1893 | Roxie Thompson Comma Estill Thompson Margaret Hutsel Munsey
19 APR 1893 | John Tickle Jackson Nye Tickle Mary Ann Waggoner
FARMER

In the 1860 Wise County Agriculture Census, John Hoge owed a farm including 3,800 acres
valued at $22,300. His livestock included horses, milk cows, working oxen, cattle, sheep and
swine. He raised wheat, corn, beans, potatoes, hay and sugar cane. In the 1870 Bland County
Agriculture Census, John Hoge owned two farms: one 400 acres valued at $500.00 and another
400 acres valued at $3,500. Only the second farm was a working farm with livestock and other
products. His livestock included horses, milk cows, working oxen, cattle, sheep and swine. He
raised wheat, rye corn and oats.

20




SLAVE HOLDER

John H. Hoge was the owner of enslaved people as follows:

COUNTY YEAR NUMBER GENDER AGE
Pulaski 1840 2 | Male Under 10
1 | Male 10-23
3 | Male 36-54
1 | Female Under 10
1 | Female 36-54
Giles 1850 1 | Female 34
1 | Female 3
Wise 1860 1 | Female 45
1 | Female 30
1| Male 26
1| Male 24
1 | Female 16
1 | Female 11
2 | Male 10
1 | Female 8
1 | Male 6
1| Female 5
3 | Female 3
1| Male 1

It is interesting that in the 1860 Wise County Census, he is listed as having eight free blacks
living in his household. It is difficult to determine if he owned enslaved people while living in
Bland prior to the end of the Civil War or, if so, how many.

ATTORNEY

There are few records related to John Hoge and the practice of law. He was authorized to
practice law in Bland County October 16, 1862. Though a law license was not required, he did
take the oath to serve as Deputy Clerk of Bland County December 6, 1869. No records have
been found indicating that he served as someone’s attorney in a court case; however,
numerous times he took depositions for the court. Also, he helped with the probate of several
wills and the settlement of estates.

MILL OWNER/OPERATOR

D.O. McNiel sold a saw and grist mill (2 acres) to John Hoge and James Robinett April 6, 1891,
lying upon Walkers Creek for $1,000.00. At one time this mill was known as the Elias Harman
Mill. This mill was located near the J. Washington Kitts house and property.

21




NEWSPAPER EDITOR

John Hoge was the editor of and a contributor to the South-West newspaper in Bland County
from 1880 though 1882.

MINISTER

From his own writings near the end of his life, this writer believes that his most important
interest was being a faithful follower of Jesus Christ in his personal life and as a minister in the
Methodist Church. For example, he wrote, “I have tried to live a Christian here, | want to die
rejoicing. .. | am sorry | was not more zealous ....” On many occasions, he wrote about his
conversion September 7, 1834, at the Wabash Campground. He was 19 years old at the time
and this experience was the defining moment in his life. He was very appreciative of his
parents for his spiritual development as well as Rev. David Byrnes. He wrote, “Next to my
parents, | owe my religious training to Mr. Byrnes” (David Byrnes).

gy ; The site is located near the junction of Wabash Creek
and Walkers Creek between Dublin and Pearisburg,
Giles County, Virginia. John Hoge mentioned that he
attended meetings at the Wabash Campground Friday,
July 22, 1879; Saturday, May 23, 1880; Friday, August
20, 1880; Friday, August 21, 1885 and Thursday,
August 21-23, 1889. Certainly, the Wabash
Campground was important to spiritual life of John

Hoge, as well as many others.

One of the beginning points of his career as a Methodist minister was when he was licensed to
preach by the Methodist Episcopal Church June 23, 1838. He was 23 years old at the time. This
important event in his life took place at Nisewanders Meeting House with Presiding Elder David
Fleming presiding. Nisewanders Meeting House was a meeting place for Methodist near
Mechanicsburg, Giles County (at the time). Rev. David Fleming was part of the Holston
Conference. He served the Methodist Church for 45 years.

John Hoge’s next step in his career as a Methodist minister was his ordination as a deacon
October 1843. John was 26 years old at the time. This happened during the annual conference
of the Holston Conference at Abingdon, Virginia with Bishop Thomas Asbury Morris presiding.
Also, John Hoge was authorized to perform marriages by the Giles County Court in 1843.

22



In 1844, the Methodist Episcopal Church split over the issue of
slavery. Bishop Morris, a Virginian, chose to identify with the
Methodist Episcopal Church North rather than the Methodist
Episcopal Church South. John Hoge identified with the
Methodist Episcopal Church South. In the 1850 Giles County,
Virginia Slave Schedule, John Hoge is listed as owning two

enslaved persons: one female 34 years old and one female 3
years old. Inthe 1860 Wise County, Virginia Slave Schedule,
John Hoge is listed as owning seventeen enslaved persons.

Bishop Thomas Morris

John Hoge’s next step in his career as a Methodist minister was his ordination as an elder in the
Methodist Episcopal Church South June 29, 1869, at Giles County, Virginia by Bishop David Seth
Dogett presiding.

David Seth Dogett was a bishop of the Methodist Episcopal
Church South. A graduate of the University of Virginia, he
was appointed a bishop in 1866. Also, he was a professor at
Randolph Macon College.

David Seth Dogett

John Hoge was active in ministry his entire adult life, even with his work as a physician,
attorney, etc. This is documented in his journal from 1877-1895. From January 1877, until the
establishment of Hoges Chapel August 31, 1879, he conducted Sunday services often at Point
Pleasant, Bland County, Virginia. In addition to this, he conducted meetings in various places in
Bland County: Seddon, Bogle's School House, Salem Church, Doakes Chapel, Pine Grove
Church, Mechanicsburg, Neels Church, Burks Church, Shiloh Church and Newberrys Chapel.
Also, he conducted meetings in Wise, Pulaski, Giles and Mercer Counties. He participated in
conferences at Wabash Campground and Thorn Spring Campground. He attended most
quarterly meetings and annual conferences of the Methodist Church South.

Point Pleasant Academy was used as a school, as well as, a place of worship by the
Presbyterians (first Sunday of month), Primitive Baptists (second Sunday of month) and
Methodist Episcopal Church South (third Sunday of month). The land for Point Pleasant
Academy was conveyed by Franklin G. and Nancy Helvey.

In 1879, the Methodist moved to Hoge’s Chapel. In 1882, the school district released the Point
Pleasant Academy lot to William E. Hoge. At the same time, William E. Hoge conveyed to the
school district a lot northeast of the academy lot. In 1892, the Point Pleasant Academy lot was
conveyed to the Presbyterian Church for a church house and cemetery.

23



One of his joys was the establishment of Hoges Chapel, which was near Point Pleasant. He
provided the financial support for the building. June 20, 1878, he and others laid the
cornerstone for the building. The completed building was dedicated August 31, 1879, by David
Sullins. John Hoge wrote in his journal, “Hoges Chapel dedicated by D. Sullins, largest crowd
ever collected in this neighborhood, from 1,000 to 1,500.”

Rev. David Sullins, D. D., a graduate of Emory and Henry
College (1850), was a member of the Holston Conference of
Methodists. He served as president of colleges (Centenary
Female College, Odd Fellows Female College, Wytheville
Female College and Sullins College). During the Civil War
he was a chaplain for the 19'" Tennessee Infantry and
Breckinridge’s Division.

David Sullins

Hoges Chapel Cemetery taken from

Hoges Chapel Foundation Stones Hoges Chapel Foundation Stones

John Hoge was very active in his faith and ministry throughout his life. In his journal, he
mentioned most of his preaching experiences and attendance at denominational events.
Almost every Sunday, he was either leading the service at Hoge’s Chapel or some other church.

24



Some of the places of worship he mentioned are as follows: Point Pleasant, Mount Zion
Church, Pleasant Grove Church, Newberry’s Chapel, Seddon Church, Hoge’s Chapel, Doake’s
Chapel, Pine Grove Church, etc.

Some journal entries that relate to his faith are as follows:

Summary 1889 “My faith is strong, my hope in lively exercise. My prayer is ‘Lord thy will be
done””

Summary 1891 “| bless God. There is a better world than this.”

Summary 1893 “How lonely | feel and how sad | would feel were it not for the hope of the
glorious resurrection”

Friday, September 7,1894 “60 years today since | was converted at Wabash Campground”

Summary 1894 “Another year nearer my heavenly home ... have made many mistakes in my
lifetime and | feel | have been a great sinner, but Christ is a great Savior”

25



CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION

Tuesday, April 25, 1895, it is noted in his journal that John Hoge “got sick.” This sickness would
lead to his death. From May 1, and beyond his death, journal entries were made by his
relatives. In his last days, he was attended by Dr. James Ephraim Tarter and Dr. Sherrill. His
health continued to decline and Saturday, May 25, the journal notes, “a great many friends
came in” to visit with him one last time. The journal notes Wednesday, May 29, “Uncle John H.
Hoge died 3 o’clock and 34 minutes pm.” His funeral was conducted the next day at Point
Pleasant, Thursday, May 30, by Rev. James Alexander Hamilton Shuler. Friday, May 31, his
body was taken to Dublin, Pulaski County for a funeral and burial. That funeral was conducted
by Rev. Shuler with the Masons participating. Saturday, June 23, the family sold some of John
Hoge's livestock (one gray mare $50.00, one yearling colt [$21.50], two-year old colt [$27.00,
one cow [$12.00] and 11 sheep [$21.12]. Other livestock were sold in the following days.
October 1, 1895 the journal notes, “moument erected to Uncle John’s grave, cost $80.00.”
Wednesday, Christmas Day, December 25, 1895, the journal notes, “paid J.W. Robinett
executor of J.H. Hoge $103 dollars in full account.”

26



WILL OF JOHN HOWE HOGE

In the name of God, Amen. |, John H. Hoge, of Bland County, Virginia, being in feeble health,
but of sound mind and disposing memory, in view of the uncertainty of life, do make this my
last will and testament.

1%, I will my body to the ground from which it came and my soul to God, who gave it, in hopes
and with bright prospect of a blessed immortality.

2", | will and direct that all my just debts be paid including any burial expenses including
tombstone and casket.

3", 1 will and bequest to my wife, Sarah, all the land of my home place where | now live, north
of a line, namely Beginning at a stake by a branch on (D.H. Hoge’s and my line one pole
northeast of a large elm tree on the west side of said branch, marked as a pointer, thence S31 %
W 98 poles to a small apple tree, thence N541 %W 39 poles and 10 links to a small dogwood
and small red oak, thence S20 %W 85 poles and 15 links to a small chestnut on or near Joseph
Waggoner’s line, all the land lying north of this line | will to my wife during her natural life, also
all the farming tools and implements, also the household and kitchen furniture, also 1 horse, 2
cows, 5 sheep of her own choosing, to have and hold during her natural life, the balance of my,
livestock to be sold.

4", | will and bequest to Wylie Compton and Mollie, his wife, all the land bequest to my wife,
Sarah, together with the farming ___tools, also all the livestock, horses, cattle and sheep,
which she may own at her death, but she can dispose of any property she may choose or
household furniture. And it is my request and will that said Wylie Compton and wife live with
my wife, Sarah and have full control of the place as long as they support her (Sarah) in a way
that suits her. | will the foregoing to said Compton and wife and their heirs forever.

5%, 1 will and bequest to J.W. Robinett and Sue, his wife, all the lands lying south of the line
made in the bequest to my wife, Sarah, and W.J. Compton and Mollie, his wife, which now
belongs to me south of said line to the creek or may belong to me at my death, to them and
their heirs forever.

6™, | will that any Executors hereafter named shall sell all lands outside of my home place at
such time and on such terms as they may think best, and all the money ensuing from such sale
together with the money | may have on hand and all the money that can be called on bonds or
otherwise shall be equally divided between my nephew and niece with the exception of Rev.
D.H. Carr, who had received his portion and Sue, J.W. Robinett and Mollie L. Compton. Any
executors of this my last will and testament, are to have reasonable time to settle up my estate.
They are to receive no pay for settle up any estate as they have such enough in this will. In
witness thereof, | have set my hand and affixed my seal this 17t" February 1894.

1. Htoge

27



Virginia in Bland County Court June term 1895

The last will and testament of Dr. J.H. Hoge, dec. was this day produced in court and being fully
processed by the testimony on oath of W.B. Ashworth and M.S. Bruce to be wholly in the hand
writing of the testator himself was ordered to be recorded, And on motion of James W.
Robinett, one of the Executors named in said will he has a leave to qualify as such, W.J.
Compton, the other Executor therein named appearing in Court declining to qualify.

Therefore,, the said James W. Robinett together with W.J. Compton, W.B. Ashworth, M.S. Bruce
and W.H. Hoge, his sureties entered into and acknowledged a bond in the penalty of
$15,000.00 considered according to law, and certificate is hereby granted, said Executors for
obtaining Probate of said will in due form of law, And on the further motion of said Executor,
B.F. Petree, C.P. Muncy and Jacob A. Waggoner are hereby appointed,. Who after being duly
sworn for the purpose will proceed to appraise the personal estate of said Hoge, dec. and make
report to Court as prescribed by law.

A copy teste C.P. Muncy, Clerk

28



INDEX

This index includes names mentioned in this book with the
exception of John Howe Hoge. Birth and death dates are presented
for many, as well as, spouse.

Ashworth, Emory Lee (14 JAN 1885-10 MAR 1969)[Grace Blanche
Munsey 19

Ashworth, Henry Bowen (26 NOV 1886-15 JAN 1972) 20

Ashworth, John H. (19 OCT 1879-30 SEP 1942) 18

Ashwaorth, Joseph Martin (8 OCT 1854-7 JUL 1942)[Orlena Caroline
Roach] 19, 20

Ashworth, Pierce Petree (27 DEC 1888-18 APR 1951) 20

Anderson, Rebecca (4 JUN 1766-25 JAN 1823)[Ezekiel Howard] 5

Ashworth, Rosa Mae (18 NOV 1885-18 MAY 1921)[ Otto Pruett] 19

Ashworth, William Brisendine (21 MAY 1845-6 JAN 1921)[Martha
Ellen Compton] 17, 18, 19, 28

Bennett, Victoria Alice (20 MAR 1866-12 FEB 1913)[John Shannon
Bird] 20

Bernard, Samuel H. (11 MAR 1832-24 APR 1912)[Elizabeth Harriet
Pelter 13, 14

Bethel, John (?-7) 8

Bird, H.M. (?-?) 13

Bird, John Shannon (5 OCT 1857-7 JUL 1943) [Victoria Alice Bennett]
20

Bird, Mary Ellen (1842-25 APR 1925)[Samuel Morrison Stuart] 20

Bird, Rhoda .J (18 APR 1816-27 JAN 1881)(Bluford H. Oxley] 13

Bird, William Mason (25 JUN 1886-3 DEC 1923)[Fannie Mae Woods]
20

Blankenship, Charles Hoge (28 JUN 1883-12 APR 1932)[Minnie
Tickle] 19

Blankenship, William Jackson (MAY 1861-1931)[Luthenia Dillow] 19

Bogle, Margaret Elizabeth (265 APR 1852-20 MAY 1935)[lohn David
Davis] 19

Bogle, Mary Florence (18 SEP 1880-3 JUL 1950) 18

Bogle, Mary Ella M. (28 OCT 1857)[William Dunagan] 20

Bogle, Randolph Dunn (17 FEB 1859-2 SEP 1899)[Nancy Bowe Kitts]
18

Booth, E.G. (?-?) 13

Brown, Ballard Preston (2 APR 1841-19 OCT 1924)[Lucinda Robinett]
16

Brown, George R. (7-?) 13

Bruce, Andrew Marion (14 FEB 1889-NOV 1986)[Nancy M. Bryant]
20

Bruce, Ann Eliza (18 FEB 1850-24 NOV 1926){James Elbert Tyler] 6

Bruce, Ann Elizabeth (15 NOV 1854-6 FEB 1928)[George Washington
Kinzer 7

Bruce, Charles S. (1 NOV 1859-17 APR 1916) [Cornelia F. Julian] 6

Bruce, Charlotte Susan Jane (10 NOV 1857-3 JUL 1928)[William Isaac
Umberger] 7

Bruce, Harvey Chesney (17 JAN 1818-9 MAY 1891)[Susan M. Hoge] 6

Bruce, Daniel Hoge (3 SEP 1839-28 FEB 1912)(Virginia Elizabeth
Barron] 6

Bruce, Daniel Hoge (26 AUG 1846-10 FEB 1915) [Martha Matilda
Carr]) 7

Bruce, James Edward 18 JAN (1849-23 JUN 1915)[Edna Miranda
Harris] 7

Bruce, James Henley (30 SEP 1802-7 APR 1876)|Elizabeth Justice] 7

Bruce, James Thomas (1844-25 NOV 1857 ) 6

Bruce, Jesse Winton (20 APR 1853-28 DEC 1942)[Elizabeth Sophia
Munsey] 15, 20

Bruce, Joshua Henderson (5 MAY 1825-2 FEB 1904)[Margaret
Anderson Hoge] 7, 10

Bruce, Joshua (23 OCT 1778-29 AUG 1865)(Sarah Hearn] 6

Bruce, Milton Jackson (4 MAR 1842-23 JUL 1926)[Eliza P. Miller] 6

Bruce, Mitchell Stafford (14 OCT 1851-3 OCT 1933) 7, 28

Bruce, Newton Anderson (25 MAR 1862-30 JUL 1916)[Nancy Bower
Kitts] 7

Bruce, Noah Ballard (21 SEP 1821-18 OCT 1886)[Nancy Lane] 10

Bruce, Peery Drayron (31 MAR 1883-?)[Cordia] 19

Bruce, Sarah Margaret (13 MAR 1867-8 APR 1908)[William Isaac
Umberger 7

Bruce, William C. (?-?) 13

Bruce, William P. (?-?) 13

Burton, (21 JAN 1885-?) 19

Burton, Mary Susan (4 JUN 1884-20 OCT 1971)[Noah Dow Dillow] 19

Burton, Alice Arabelle (18 MAR 1887-25 FEB 1975) 20

Burton, Giles Henderson (3 OCT 1859-11 AUG 1938)[ Callie Dixie
Kitts] 19, 20

Burton, Ida Jane (21 OCT 1881-16 APR 1946) 19

Burton, Nancy Edith (5 DEC 1853-29 JAN 1935)[William Ray Kitts]
19, 20

Burton, Thomas (?-?)[___]19

Byrnes, David (1786-1863)[Nancy Elizabeth Draper] 4, 22

Byrnes, Matilda Ann (18 JAN 1846-29 JAN 1927)[Gordon Wohlford)]
19

Byrnes, Sarah Jane (4 MAY 1817-30 JUL 1904)Lorenzo Dow Dunbar)
13

Campbell, David (7 AUG 1779-19 MAR 1859) 4, 8

Carr, Bobolink Mildred (1 AUG 1888-13 APR 1973) [Douglas
Sledge]20

Carr, Esther Elizabeth (9 APR 1836-1901)[William T. Carbaugh] 6

Carr, Daniel Hoge (12 JUL 1838-17 MAY 1927)[Sarah Ann Bane] 6, 27

Carr, Lillie Mae (25 MAR 1887-21 AUG 1937)[George Jackson
Farmer] 20

Carr, John Hoge (5 JUL 1885-14 MAR 1852)[Minnie S. Harrison] 19

Carr, John, Jr. (9 JUN 1798-2 JUL1874) [Sarah H. Hoge] 5, 6

Carr, John, Sr. (17 NOV 1755-15 AUG 1835)[Margaret Hannah Crow]
5

Carr, Juliette Ellen Howard (4 JAN 1847-8 DEC 1929) [Joseph Thomas
Hetherington] 6

Carr, Lucy Hoge (10 MAR 1885-25 OCT 1972)[Beverly D. Nance] 19

Carr, Margaret A. Jane (11JUL 1852-10 JUN 1931){John Russell Gott)
6

Carr, Pocahontas (28 DEC 1886-7 OCT 1973) [Edgar L. Garrett] 20

Carr, Robert Graham (30 JAN 1851-25 JAN 1937)[Lucy Ann King]
19, 20

Carr, Samuel Dailey (4 JAN 1847-16 MAY 1862) 6

Carr, Susan Elizabeth (7 DEC 1843-21 APR 1925)(Riley Case
Dangerfield] 6

Carr, William Robert (12 JUL 1840-1910){Melissa Victoria Bratton] &

Carr, Winton (NOV 1858-26 DEC 1931))[Ellen Jane Jones] 19, 20

Crawford, Agnes (14 AUG 1700-1 MAY 1798)[lames M. Hoge, 5r] 1

Compton, Martha Elien (18 NOV 1844-29 MAR 1922)[William B.
Ashworth) 18

Compton, Wiley Jackson (18 NOV 1863-21 FEB 1929)[Mary Lee
Hoge] 12, 27, 28

Crow, Margaret Hannah (17 NOV 1762-26 MAR 1801)[John Carr, Sr.]
5

Cubine, Margaret M. (2 APR 1842-1 DEC 1902)[Abram Fielder
Harman] 19

Detimore, (6 SEP 1882) 19

Detimore, William Zachery Taylor (APR 1847-?)[Sarah Jane Stinson]
19

Davis, John David (JAN 1855-1910)[Margaret E. Bogle] 19

Davis, Mary Hester (3 APR 1886-16 DEC 1965)[Miller Allen Dillow] 19

Dickenson, Georgia A. (3 NOV 1869-26 JUL 1945)[John Lindsey] Litz
11

Dickenson, Robert Preston (1 JAN 1815-6 DEC 1888)[Elizabeth Jane
Quillen 10, 11



Dillow, Luthenia (MAR 1857-1915)[William Jackson Blankenship] 19

Doggett, David Seth (21 JAN 1810-29 OCT 1880) 23

Dunagan, (28 JUN 1890-7) 20

Dunagan, Bessie Mae (70CT 1886-15 FEB 1946)[Charles Robert
Burton] 20

Dunagan, Joseph Addison (17 AUG 1881-30 SEP 1932)[Jennie Reed]

18

Dunagan, Joseph (?-?)[Julia Annie Harman] 18

Dunagan, Nancy Sidney. (16 APR 1868-7)[Samuel Lee Wall] 20

Dunagan, Philip (FEB 1856-7)[ Martha Ann Overstreet] 20

Dunagan, Roach Dewayne (11 JUN 1887-8 MAY 1948) 20

Dunagan, William J. (2 SEP 1851-5 DEC 1928)[Mary Ella M. Bogle]
20

Durham, Olivia Jane (21 APR 1861-14 MAT 1927)[William Henry
Robertson] 20

Crozier, Catherine (1783-1834)[John Eaton] 5

Eaton, Daniel Hoge (18 JUN 1834-16 JUN 1884)[Mary Ann Johnston]
3,5

David Eaton (4 MAY 1776-10 JUN 1869)[Catherine Crozier] 5

Eaton, Hester Ann (25 MAY 1832-16 JUL 1858) 3, 5

Eaton, John (31 MAR 1804-10 SEP 1864) [Elizabeth Howe Hoge)
3,5,8

Eaton, Julia Kerr (8 APR 1837-1886) 3, 5

Eaton, Margaret Susan (9 MAR 1846-4 NOV 1929) [Floyd Anderson
Ashworth]4, 5

Eaton, Mary E. (13 MAR 1842-11 MAR 1914)[Jlames Madison
Durham] 3, 5

Fannon, Rhoda Lou (15 DEC 1849-11 MAR 1924)[John Hoge
Thompson] 19

Farmer, John (8 JUN 1878-7) 18

Farmer, lohn Trigg (31 MAR 1855-29 SEP 1923) [Virginia Ellen Bell
Hancock] 18

Fleming, David (4 MAY 1779-28 AUG 1868)[Mary Buren Miller] 21

French, St. Clair (1845-?)[Susan 5. Fanning] 13

Gordon, Francis Marion (22 JAN 1838-9 MAR 1896)[Ellen Powers]
13, 14

Graham, David (?-7) 8

Green, Robert Crutchfield (9 OCT 1836-22 MAR 1916)[Adaline V.
Magreder] 13, 18

Groseclose, Annie Leticia (10 SEP 1881-20 MAY 1952)[Charles Henry
Peery, Jr.] 19

Groseclose, Henry Casper (15 AUG 1843-31 MAR 1894)[Louvenia
Victoria Peery] 19

Hancock, (23 DEC 1885-7) 19

Hancock, (23 DEC 1885-?) 19

Hancock, Elizabeth Arabelle (20 SEP 1862-2 APR 1952)[Robert
Sheffey Wyrick] 19, 20

Hancock, Laura Jane (9 FEB 1853-15 SEP 1931)[John James Havens)
18

Hancock, Pleasant T. (1841-25 MAY 1921((1) Theresa Victoria Wyrick
& (2) Mary E. Wyrick] 19

Hancock, Wil (?-7) | ] 19

Harman, Abram Fielder (5 MAY 1843-24 FEB 1896)[Margaret M.
Cubine] 16, 19

Harman, Arista Trinkle (19 FEB 1882-6 JUL 1975)[Marcia Jane Hoge]
19

Harman, Elias (11 JUL 1780-23 JUL 1856)(Mary Davis] 3, 11, 13, 17,
21

Harman, John Henty (6 JAN 1862-10 MAY 1938)(Victoria C. Pauley]
20

Harman, Julia Annie (9 NOV 1859-4 DEC 1935)(Joseph Dunagan] 18

Harman, Miller (4 SEP 1889-?) 20

Harman, Naomi Black (23 FEB 1884)[Charles Kimbleton] 19

Harman, Orsova Cecil (MAY 1852-1930)[Mary Ann Robinson]
15,19

Harman, Paris B. (1858-14 OCT 1947)[Martha J. Rhinehart] 19

Harman, Robert Cleveland (14 MAR 1885-21 JUL 1958)[Janie G.
Umberger] 19

Harman, Ward Sheffey (3 MAY 1883-5 JUL 1947)Elizabeth Ethel Pearl
Munsey] 19

Harman, William S. (?-7) 11

Havens, John James (28 APR 1850-19 APR 1929)[Laura jane
Hancock] 18

Havens, Rachel Mary Ann (5 SEP 1879-8 JUN 1959)[James Matthew
Stevenson] 18

Hearn, Sarah (8 MAR 1783-19 JAN 1857)[Joshua Bruce] 6

Helvey, (21 JUN 1883-?) 19

Helvey, Baltzer (1792-19 APR 1863)[Rhoda Jane Helvey] 17

Helvey, Franklin G, (1834-?)[Nancy K. Bird] 23

Helvey, J.K. (?-?)[ 19

Helvey, Rhoda Jane 18 JUN 1793-28 AUG 1886)[Baltzer Helvey[ 15

Helvey, Sarah 5. (1830-7) 15

Hendeson, Marietta E. (28 JUN 1855-5 APR 1913)[William Thomas
Robertson] 19

Henderson, Nehemiah (1803-1897)[Nancy Ann Harman) 3

Hoback,Walter Henry (15 SEP 1882-16 JUN 1969)(Virginia Frances
__J1s

Hoback, William (12 SEP 1859-26 APR 1932)[Nicatie Victoria
Thompson] 19

Hoge, Albert Stafford (28 JUN 1867-10 JUL 1921){Lillian 8.] 6

Hoge, Alexander Howard (2 JUL 1841-22 MAY 1907)([Sarah E.
Whitsett] 5

Hoge, Ann (21 FEB 1817-5 MAY 1822) 2, 3, 6

Hoge, Daniel Howe (22 MAR 1785-28 MAR 1857)[(1) Nancy Ann
Stafford & (2) Delilah Hevytt] 1, 2,3,4,7, 27

Hoge, Daniel Stafford (15 MAR 1822-12 FEB 1884)[Elizabeth Jane
Howard] 2, 3, 6, 11, 13

Hoge, Edward Anderson (FEB 1857-1918)[Mary Bell Stair] &

Hoge, Eleanor Rebecca (?-?)[James Sullivan Robinett] 19, 20

Hoge, Elizabeth Howe (18 DEC 1808-12 JAN 1881)[John Eaton] 2, 5,

Hoge, Emery Eaton (JAN 1854-7 SEP 1910)[Georgie Rust] 6

Hoge, George (?-7) 3

Hoge, Jamanah (18 SEP 1887-4 AUG 1888) 20

Hoge, James (?-?) 10, 12, 13

Hoge, James (1 FEB 1807-21 APR 1885)[1) [Nancy Witt, (2) Julia Kerr
& (3) Juliett Howard] 2, 5

Hoge, James Mayo, Jr. (12 JAN 1742-5 APR 1812)[Elizabeth Eleanor
Haven Howe 1,

Hoge, James Mayo, Sr. (4 JUL 1706-11 OCT 1754)[Agnes Crawford] 1,

Hoge, Jame M. (wife) (?-7) 16

Hoge, John Milton (14 JUN 1844-20 NOV 1913)[Margaret Virginia
Corn] 5

Hoge, Marcia Jane (?-?)[Arista Trinkle Harman] 19

Hoge, Margaret Anderson (17 JUL 1825-5 FEB 1870)(Joshua
Henderson Bruce] 2, 3, 7, 10

Hoge, Mary Lee (19 JAN 1870-2 MAY1924)[Wiley Jackson Compton]
6,12

Hoge, Miller (?-?) 27

Hoge, Rebecca Anne (28 MAY 1846-19 DEC 1912)[Melvin Sevier
Rhoton] 5

Hoge, Robert H. (?-7) 6

Hoge, Sarah H. (7 MAR 1811-20 DEC 1891)[John Carr] 2, 5, 6,

Hoge, Sarah Elizabeth (28 JAN1860-19 MAY1894)[James Burns
Miller] 6

Hoge, Susan Jane (1863-1921){James Ward Robinett] 6, 12, 19, 20,
27

Hoge, Susan M. (17 MAR 1820-31 JAN 1832) 2,6

Hoge, William (1669-8 AUG 1745)[Barbara Lambert Hume] 1,

Hoge, William Edward (26 MAY 1822-3 FEB 1885)[Jane L. Meek] 17,
23




Hoge, William H. (?-?) 16, 28
Hoge, William Howe (?-?)[(1) Ollie Mahood & (2) Vicie Jerusha
Mustard] 20
Hoge, William Newton (6 AUG 1844-29 JAN 1889)[Alpha Reasor] 6
Holland, Will C. (?-7} 11
Howard, Elizabeth Jane (26 AUG 1824-18 AUG 1871)[Daniel Stafford
Hoge] 6, 7
Howard, Ezekiel (29 APR 1759-19 APR 1824)[Rebecca Anderson] 5
Howard, Juliette (21 JUL 1809-15 AUG 1859)[James Hoge] 5
Howe, Elizabeth Eleanor Haven (11 MAY 1751-11 JUL 1835)[James
Mayo Hoge, Jr.] 1,
Hume, Barbara Lambert (1670-19 FEB 1745)[William Hoge] 1,
Hyett, Delilah (1805-7) [Daniel Howe Hoge] 4
Johnson, D. (?-?) 1,
Justice, Elizabeth (30 NOV 1801-1 JAN 1867)[James Hneley Bruce] 7
King, Lucy Ann (1 NOV 1850-23 FEB 1934)[Robert Graham Carr]
19, 20
King, Nancy (1829-?)[Franklin G. Helvey] 23
Kitts, Andrew James (25 APR 1885-9 JUL 1965)[Louvenia Elizabeth
Sarver] 19
Kitts, Ballard Graham (16 AUG 1858-28 JUL 1931)|[Elizabeth Virginia
Kitts] 19
Kitts, Callie Dixie (2 FEB 1861-5 MAR 1935)[Giles Henderson Burton]
19, 20
Kitts, Catherine Abagail (12 JAN 1862-17 MAY 1943)[Harvey James
Munsey] 19
Kitts, Charles Henderson (10 MAR 1888-31 DEC 1962)[Stella M.
Burton] 20
Kitts, Elizabeth Virginia (10 MAY 1864-24 AUG 1885)(Ballard Graham
Kitts] 10
Kitts, James Andrew (25 APR 1885-9 JUL 1965)[Louvenia Elizabeth
Sarver] 19
Kitts, James Washington (14 OCT 1831-21 MAR 1895)[Mary Polly
Prunty] 21
Kitts, Littia Martelia (1859-4 OCT 1924)[Creed Franklin Pauley] 19, 20
Kitts, Louisa (22 MAY 1858-22 DEC 1934)[lohn Fletcher Myers] 18,
19
Kitts, Mary Geneva (8 FEB 1860-26 JAN 1930)[Gratton Crockett
Pauley] 19
Kitts, Mary Virginia (12 MAY 1883-8 DEC 1960)(James Wesley Hoge
Harman, Sr.] 19
Kitts, Nancy Bower (MAR 1863-26 SEP 1935)[{1)Randolph Dunn
Bogle & (2) Newton Anderson Bruce] 18
Kitts, William (?-?) 13
Kitts, William Ray (21 JUN 1853-5 SEP 1923)[Nancy Edith Burton] 19,
20
Lipps, Morgan (?-?) 10
Magruder, Adaline (?-?) 18
McFall, William (?-?) 11
McNiel, Daniel Osborne (21 JAN 1831-30 MAR 1915)[Sarah E.
Wohlford] 13, 14, 15, 21
Miller, Alexander Fleming (2 JUL 1841-1928)[Nancy Jane Hamilton]
17
Miller, Charles William (17 NOV 1853-23 SEP 1930)[Mary Lou
Ramsey] 13
Mitchell, Timothy Elijah (17 DEC 1822-12 FEB 1916)[Ardelia Jane
Wohlford] 19
Morris, Thomas Asbury (23 APR 1794-2 SEP 1874)[Abagail Scales] 22
Morehead,Leonard Franklin (1 MAR 1884-7 NOV 1842)[Emma
LouiseRobinett] 19
Morehead, Mary Elizabeth (1 MAR 1884-28 JAN 1954)[Emory Hutse|
Wagner] 19
Muncy, Charles Peery (14 JUN 1854-18 AUG 1908)[Mary
Ella Mustard] 28
Muncy, Hiram (1807-9 DEC 1873)[Lydia Sidney Wall] 17

Muncy, Jacob (19 MAY 1820-20 AUG 1888)[Martha Detimore] 11

Muncy, James Holton (15 JAN 1830-6 MAR 1908)[Margaret L.
Hutsell[ 13

Muncy, Thomas Jackson (25 APR 1865-7 MAY 1922)([Frances Belle
Banks] 13, 17

Muncy, Zachariah (?-?) 17

Munsey, Elizabeth Sophia (8 JUN 1855-21 JUN 1921)[Jesse Winton
Bruce] 20

Munsey, Elizabeth Ethel Pearl (1 JUN 1884-22 OCT 1969)[Ward
Sheffey Harman] 19

Munsey, Harvey James (21 OCT 1862-23 JUL 1923)[Catherine Abagail
Kitts] 19

Munsey, Margaret Hutsel (?-7)[Comma Estill Thompson] 20

Mustard, Elizabeth (?-?)[Wythe Chapman Newberry] 20

Mustard, Oscar Jasper (9 APR 1883-?)[Alms Leister] 19

Mustard, S.P. (?-?)[Matilda Peery] 19

Mustard, Vicie Jerusah (18 JUN 1869-26 MAR 1957)[William Howe
Hoge] 20

Mustard, William Patterson (12 OCT 1823-1900)[Louisa Robinett] 10,
13,14

Mpyers, lohn Fletcher (17 MAY 1851-1 APR 1925)[Louisa Kitts] 18, 19

Myers, Ossie (7 OCT 1881-?)[Louisa Kitts] 19

Myers, Robert (4 SEP 1879-7) 18

Newberry, (?-7) 14

Newberry, Henry R. (11 AUG 1828-10 JUN 1914)(Elizabeth Robinett]
13

Newberry, Miller Wythe (11 APR 1889-14 JUL 1916)[Amzetta] 20

Newberry, Wythe Chapman (MAY 1851-1930)[Elizabeth Mustard] 20

Odum, Marion Brown (30 NOV 1854-15 DEC 1929)[Mary Elizabeth
Wilson] 18

Odum, William Hoge (21 MAR 1890-7)

Overstreet, Martha Ann (?-?)[Philip Dunnagan] 20

Overstreet, lames (18557-7)[Mary Susan Meadows] 3

Oxley, Bluford H. (9 OCT 1814-24 APR 1885)[Rhoda Jane Bird] 13

Patton, Hiram (1806-1880)[Roxana Kinser] 14

Pauley, Addison B. (30 AUG 1846-24 FEB 1927)[Rhoda Amanda
Eaton] 15

Pauley, Flora Virginia (26 FEB 1887-?) 20

Pauley, G.H. 14

Pauley, Gratton Crockett (3 OCT 1855-22 JAN 1927)[Mary Geneva
Kitts] 19

Pauley, Howard Lee (16 JUN 1885-?) 19

Pauley, Christinia G. (?-?)[Gordon Harvey Tickle] 19

Pauley, Creed Franklin (14 MAR 1857-?)[Lettia Martelia Kitts] 19, 20

Pauley, David Henry (5 MAY 1883-?) [Margaret Collins] 19

Pauley, James E. (?-?)[Nancy Jane Kelly] 19

Pauley, Mary Ann (26 NOV 1881-) 19

Pauley, Rachel Catherine (?-?)[John Edward Thompson] 20

Pauley, Victoria C. (?-?)[lohn Henry Harman) 20

Pawley, Charles Pierce (9 APR 1879-7) 18

Pawley, Harvey Sebastian (?-?)[Alice Syrilda] 18

Peery, Louvenia Victoria (11 AUG 1848-7 FEB 1929)[Henry Casper
Groseclose] 19

Pegram, Ellen Smith (27 OCT 1873-29 NOV 1944)[George Lee Tickle]
20

Petree, Benjamin Franklin (13 JAN 1839-18 MAY 1906)[Amanda L.
Bruce]) 13, 28

Powers, Forest M. (1843-20 OCT 1883)[Margaret E. Baker] 10

Powers, John Jasper (12 MAR 1852-9 JAN 1926)[Mary M. Woodyard)]
13

Powers, Wade H. (17 JUL 1835-4 JUL 1923)[Mary C. Reynolds) 10

Preston, Jahn (?-?) 10

Ramsey, David R. (1821-11 JAN 1892)[Nancy H. Powers] 11

Repass, Elias (6 NOV 1825-8 JUL 1926)[(1)Eunice L. Tilson &
(2) Adeline C. Groseclose] 11, 13



Rider,Myrtle Pearl (17 APR 1883-?)[Stephen Preston] 19

Rider, Thomas Andrew (?-?)[Jane A. Winn 19

Rhinehart, Martha J, (?-?)[Paris B. Harman] 19

Rhoton, Melvin (?-?) 5

Rider, Thomas Andrew (9 AUG 1845-10 DEC 1908)[Jane A. Winn] 19

Ring, William J. (1849-10 OCT 1919)[Elizabeth Vance Bise] 11

Roach, Orlean Caroline (23 NOV 1859-2 OCT 1945)[Joseph Martin
Ashworth] 19, 20

Robertson, Robert H. (12 NOV 1883-27 OCT 1896) 20

Robertson, John Henry (2 NOV 1886-17 NOV 1981)Florence Vesta D.
Hall] 20

Robertson, William Henry (?-?)[Olvia Jane Durham] 20

Robertson, Jordan Albert (27 FEB 1886-7) 19

Robertson, Lula Virginia (14 APR 1884-?)[Kelley Harman 19

Robertson, Wiley (7-?)[ ] 20

Robertson, William Thomas (25 DEC 1847-31 JAN 1922)[Marietta E
Henderson] 19

Robinett, Emma Louise (2 APR 1856-7 OCT 1926)[Leonard Franklin
Morehead] 19

Robinett, Roy Carrington (13 AUG 1883-15 JUN 1952[Clara Miller
Reynolds) 20

Robinett, (15 JUN 1886-7) 19

Robinett, Ford Baldwin (20 MAY 1887-11 AUG 1936)[Clara Augusta
Morrow] 20

Robinett, James Sullivan (?-?)[Eleanor Rebecca Hoge) 19, 20

Robinett, James Ward (?-?) [Susan J. Hoge] 12, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 26,
27,28

Robinett, John Hoge (29 AUG 1886-?) 20

Robinett, Lakie Estelle (20 MAY 1889-7) 20

Robinett, Lillie Hoge (3 AUG 1884-21 APR 1941)[Victor H. Robertson]

Robinett, Louisa (14 SEP 1831-6 AUG 1905)[William Patterson
Mustard] 10, 13

Robinett, Rebecca (15 JUN 1886-7 SEP 1886) 19
1S

Sherrill, (?-?) 26

Shuler, James Alexander Hamilton (?-?) 26

Stafford, James Mitchell (16 APR 1824-30 JAN 1895)(Laura Jane
French] 4

Stafford, Nancy Ann (4 SEP 1783-12 FEB 1853)[Daniel Hoge]
1,2.3,4,

Smith, Obadiah. (23 JAN 1839-25 JAN 1911)[Disia Helvey] 17

Stuart, John Jasper (23 JAN 1888-7) 20

Stuart, Samuel Morrison (4 SEP 1849-24 DEC 1927)[Mary Ellen Bird)
20

Sullins, David (28 JUL 1827-19 FEB 1918)[Ann Rebecca Blair] 24

Syrilda, Alice (?-?)(Harvey Pawley] 18

Tarter, James Ephraim (?-?) 26

Thompson, (12 OCT 1885-7) 19

Thompson, Comma Estill (?-?)[Margaret Hutsel Munsey] 20

Thompson, Ira Kelley (28 JAN 1890-7) 20

Thompson, John Edward (?-?) [Rachel Catherine Pauley] 20

Thompson, John Hoge (21 OCT 1851-15 NOV 1891)[Rhoda Lou
Fannon] 19

Thompson, Nicatie Victoria (5 AUG 1859-27 AUG 1943)[William
Hoback] 19

Thompson, Paris Estill (10 NOV 1888) 19, 20

Thompson, Roxie (9 APR 1893-?) 20

Thompson, Thomas Cicero (12 DEC 1881-7) 19

Tickle, (3 JUN 1883-?) 19

Tickle, (1 FEB 1881-7) 18

Tickle, Bertha Augusta (30 MAY 1883-7) 19

Tickle, Della Elizabeth (10 JUN 1883-?)[Conley Dillow] 19

Tickle, George Lee (29 APR 1869-11 MAR 1938)[Ellen Smith Pegram]
20

Tickle, Gordon Harvey (?-?)[Christina G. Pauley] 19

Tickle, Jackson Nye (?-?)[Mary Ann Waggoner] 18, 19, 20

Tickle, John (19 APR 1893-?) 20

Tickle, 1.S. (?-2)] ] 19

Trinkle, John Nye (16 FEB 1892-26 JAN 1919)[Ida K. Brookman] 20

Trinkle, Lee (?-?)[ ] 20

Trinkle, Sarah (21 FEB 1832-4 DEC 1910)[John Howe Hoge] 14, 27

Updyke, Albert Galletin (FEB 1820-1912)[Mary Agnes Smith] 14

Wagner, Emory Hutsel (4 APR 1882-23 FEB 1965)[Mary Elizabeth
Morehead] 19

Wagoner, Jacob A. (10 MAR 1861-15 OCT 1941)[Martha J. Miller] 28

Wagoner, Joseph (?-?) 27

Wagoner, Mary Ann (7 AUG 1852-18 OCT 1944)[Jackson Nye Tickle]
18,19, 20

Wall, (3 SEP 1889-7) 20

Wall, Jim (?-?) { ] 20

Wall, Kelly R. (21 SEP 1890-7) 20

Wall, Samuel Lee (?-?)[Nancy S. Dunnagan] 20

Wall, Sarah Hoge (15 MAR 1888-7) 20

Williams, Martin (25 SEP 1858-27 AUG 1934)[Nancy B. Mustard] 14

Williams, Samuel Walker (24 JAN 1847-6 AUG 1920)(Maggie A.
Grayson] 13

Wilson, Mary Elizabeth (14 FEB 1861-7 NOV 1909)(Marion Brown
Odum] 18

Winn, Jane A. (23 AUG 1855-5 JUL 1913)[Thomas Andrew Rider[ 19

Wise, Henry Alexander (3 DEC 1806-12 SEP 1876)(Mary Elizabeth
Lyons] 8, 11

Wohlford, Ardelia Jane (MAR 1844-9 NPOV 1913)[Timothy Elijah
Mitchell] 19

Wohlford, Cynthia Ellen (27 SEP 1882-7)[Joseph Hoge
Hetherington 1, 19

Wohlford, Sarah Ellen (1844-1909)[Daniel Osborne McNiel] 13, 15

Wohlford, Gordon (2 JAN 1846-14 JAN 18910 [Matilda Ann Byrnes]
1,14,19

Wyrick, Harmon Monroe (23 MAR 1884-APR 1877)[Anna Lou
Muncy]19

Wyrick, Dunn Thurman (25 NOV 1887-?) 20

Wyrick, Robert Sheffey (4 APR 1856-19 FEB 1924)[Elizabeth Arabelle
Hancock] 19, 20






